

ITEM NO.9 Court 11 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12451-12454/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2017 in REVIEW CRP MP No. 1766/2017 & 1767/2017 and common final order dated 17-10-2016 in CRP No. 3971/2013 17-10-2016 in CRP No. 547/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh)

BUREDDIPALLY YADAIHAH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BUREDDIPALLY VENKATAIAH & ANR. ETC. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 19960/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 9463/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 9462/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 115353/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 28745/2019 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 27-01-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, AOR  
Ms. A. Anasuya, Adv.  
Ms. Shiwani Tushir, Adv.  
Mr. Aayush, Adv.

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.  
For M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

In terms of the order passed by this Court on 26.11.2019, the learned counsel for the State made a statement that file is not traceable. In fact, it is stated that the file is informed to be destroyed in the year 2007.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We do not find any error in the order passed by the High Court which may warrant interference in the present Special Leave Petitions.

The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)